ORDINANCE 2023-5

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING USER CHARGES FOR USERS OF THE WASTEWATER COLLECTION FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF BELLE MEADE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City of Belle Meade, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to Belle Meade Municipal Code, Title 18, Chapter 1, Section 18-117, Schedule of Rates, the user charge for users of the wastewater collection facilities of the City of Belle Meade is amended as follows:

\$3,26 per 100 cubic feet of water consumed, With a minimum of \$30.03 per month per user.

Section 2. The volume of water consumed shall be determined by actual meter readings, adjusted so as to take into account water not normally entering the sewerage system (e.g., for filling swimming pools, irrigation systems, etc.) in like manner as adjustments are made by the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee in the calculation of its sewer user charges to its customers.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect July 1, 2023, the welfare of the City of Belle Meade requiring it.

Passed on first reading:
Date: May 17, 2023

Passed on second reading:
Date: June 21, 2023

Mayor Rusty Moore

City Recorder Rusty Terry